PRINTED: 01/23/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C IL6008759 B. WING 11/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 EAST NINTH STREET SOUTHGATE HEALTH CARE CENTER METROPOLIS, IL 62960 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint 2259077/IL153304 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3210t) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures, governing all services provided by the facility which shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. These policies shall be in compliance with the Act and all rules promulgated thereunder. These written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, as evidenced by written, signed and dated minutes of such a meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care Attachment A plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing Statement of Licensure Violations care and personal care shall be provided to each

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

BYCP11

<u>Illinois D</u>	Department of Public	Health	4		NO No. Gardana	20.00	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6008759		B. WING			C 11/29/2022		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
SOUTHG	SATE HEALTH CARE	CENTER	T NINTH STR OLIS, IL 629			10.00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 1	S9999	8			
= ====	care needs of the re	e total nursing and personal resident. Restorative slude, at a minimum, the es:	.*		in the second	8 U	
D: 11	nursing care shall in	o subsection (a), general include, at a minimum, the be practiced on a 24-hour, basis:	. 4	10 mg/s		Va.	
8 P	to assure that the re as free of accident nursing personnels	ary precautions shall be taken residents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision prevent accidents.				±0	
×	Section 300.3210 G	3eneral				્	
н	not subjected to phy	shall ensure that residents are sysical, verbal, sexual or se, neglect, exploitation, or f property.		* (4	£ 0.7		
	These Regulations by:	were not met as evidenced	¥ A	£)	н	÷ .	
48 S	review the facility fa interventions were i residents (R3, R5, a fall interventions. The sustaining a traumal fracture to the right between wrist and a	ion, interview, and record ailed to ensure resident's fall in place to prevent falls for 3 and R8) reviewed for falls and his failure resulted in R3 atic closed minimally displaced distal ulna (long bone elbow), R3 sustaining a scalp staples, and R5 sustaining a	2,3		<del>3</del>		
	scalp laceration req			C		.0	

BYCP11

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C IL6008759 B. WING 11/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 EAST NINTH STREET SOUTHGATE HEALTH CARE CENTER METROPOLIS, IL 62960 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 R3's face sheet documented an admission. date of 12/25/19 with diagnoses including: anxiety disorder, difficulty in walking, abnormal posture. muscle weakness, reduced mobility, age-related osteoporosis. R3's 8/29/22 Minimum Data Set documented a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 7, indicating severe cognitive impairment. R3's 11/19/21 through 10/9/22 Morse fall scale documented R3 was a high risk for falling. R3's current care plan documented in part " ... has potential for falls and injury, has hx (history) of falls prior to admission, recent hospitalization r/t (related to) falls ... Interventions:..6/6/19 [R3] requires pad alarms in bed at bedtime, alarm box on tamper resistant mode at all times, & monitor for placement, r/t [R3]will remove and hide them ..." and " ... has had an actual fall with continue to have falls, unaware of safety ... removes and shuts off alarms, often closes door to room so can't hear alarms to see [R3's] movement. Currently will unfasten seatbelt alarm and set listen to it ring, waiting for staff, and as soon as they fasten it she removes it again and again when [R3] is in one of [R3's] moods. 1/2/22 U/Fall (unwitnessed fall) room (major injury), 2/1/22 U/Fall room (no injury), 2/26/22 U/Fall room (major injury), 6/3/22 U/Fall room (no injury), 8/10/22 U/Fail room (no injury), 8/24/22 U/Fall (no injury), 10/9/22 U/Fall room (minor injury), 10/28/22 U/Fall room (major injury) 11/10/22 U/Fall room (no injury) ..." On 11/17/22 at 9:40 AM, V13 (R3's Power of Attorney (POA)) stated R3 "has been in the facility for several years and is progressively getting worse. Back in February of 2022 [R3] had a wrist fracture from a fall and recently has had a

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ С IL6008759 11/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 EAST NINTH STREET **SOUTHGATE HEALTH CARE CENTER** METROPOLIS, IL 62960 **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 laceration to [R3's] head that required staples. I think the only thing they are doing is putting alarms on her and not actually checking on [R3]. I'm afraid [R3] is going to get seriously injured from one of these falls." R3's 12/30/21 unwitnessed fall investigation documented in part " ... CNA (Certified Nurse's Assistant) came to this nurse ... stated this nurse was needed in resident's room as [R3] was in the floor. CNA stated alarms were not sounding ... After review of incident ... the safety committee has ensured that pad alarms have new batteries in them and sound to alert staff when resident is attempting to ambulate or transfer without assist R3's 2/26/22 unwitnessed fall investigation documented in part " ... This nurse was alerted to resident's room. Resident on floor by [R3's] couch in [R3's] room ... resident c/o (complained of) R (right) hand/ wrist pain upon palpation .... Slight bruising noted, ROM (Range of Motion) limited d/t (do to) pain ... [R3's] alarms were located in [R3's] closet, where [R3] had placed them ... "R3's 2/27/22 right forearm X-ray report documented in part " ... Oblique fracture distal ulna is noted ..." R3's 10/29/22 unwitnessed fall investigation documented in part " ... Found resident sitting in the floor, bleeding from top right of head area ... complains of headache ... physician notified for orders to send to ED (Emergency Department) ..." R3's 10/29/22 progress note documented in part " ... [hospital nurse] stated ... resident had to get staples on right side of head due to laceration from fall ... " and " ... Resident has four staples on right side of head ..." The facility's 10/31/22 Interdisciplinary Fall Committee Meeting Minutes documented in part " ... [R3] 10/29/22 0400 u/fall

Illinois Department of Public Health

	PEDARTITIENT OF PUBLIC		r		<del></del>	V. 1111
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  IL6008759			LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:				
		B. WING			C 11/29/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOLITUO	SATE HEALTH CARE	000 EAST	NINTH STE		$I_2^2$	
3001110	<del></del>	METROPO	DLIS, IL 629	960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999	~		
	(unwitnessed fall) stated fell out of be look for tamper pro-	Major Injury Res (resident) d alarm not sounding will of alarms"	ŭ			
8 8 8	Nurse (LPN) said the (CNA) were responsalarms were intact to V4 said R3 will take	05 AM, V4 Licensed Practical ne Certified Nurse's Assistants sible for ensuring resident's and functioning appropriately. The her alarm off frequently and acility. V4 said R3 was not	.75		***	
	can find if a residen the resident's Karde Medical Record (EM	B5 AM, V5 (CNA) said staff at has an order for an alarm on ex in the resident's Electronic MR). V5 said any resident with hould have the alarm on and			ii)	•3 00 33
	were responsible for are intact and function the alarm pad out of wheelchair and hide said when assisting R3's bed to be sure	PM, V16 (CNA) said CNAs or ensuring resident's alarms ioning. V16 said R3 would pull of R3's bed while up in the exit around the facility. V16 R3 to bed staff should check the alarm pad is present missing sometimes.	ta ta	.c. ₩ (5.		1.
77.	(DON) said R3 had alarms, hiding the a her alarms around thave alarms function and 10/29/22 falls wexpected staff to follows.	20 AM, V1 Director of Nursing behaviors of shutting off her plarms in her room, and hiding the facility. V1 said R3 did not uning at the time of the 2/26/22 with major injuries. V1 said she low all safety interventions on an including making sure uning and present.	114			*
		7 AM, V2 (R3's Medical rse Practitioner) said he		## ### ### ### ### ### #### ##########		

PRINTED: 01/23/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING IL6008759 11/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 EAST NINTH STREET SOUTHGATE HEALTH CARE CENTER METROPOLIS, IL 62960 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 expected the facility to have interventions in place to keep R3 from falling. V2 said if R3 had a fall intervention of having alarms in place he expected the alarms to be in place and functioning. V2 said he expected staff to have all safety interventions in place if listed in the care plan. 2. R5's face sheet documented an admission date of 4/29/13 and diagnoses including: Alzheimer's disease, osteoporosis, repeated falls, and hypertensive heart disease. R5's 10/9/22 MDS section C documented a BIMS score of 2, indicating severe cognitive impairment. R5's care plan documented in part " ... potential for injury: Resident is at risk for falls ... 3/15/22 u/fall (unwitnessed fall) room (major injury) ... Interventions: ... 12/21/20 [R5] requires chair and bed pad alarms at all times ... ensure the device is in place as needed ..." R5's 3/15/22 unwitnessed fall investigation documented in part " ... found lying on back on floor with head against wall ... has laceration to back of head approximately 1 inch in length ... EMS (Emergency Medical Services) called ... After review of incident ... agency aide had put resident to bed, alarm pad was on bed, she did not make sure was functioning prior to leaving room. CNA educated on use of alarms and being sure that they are functioning prior to leaving resident unattended. Box was not synced to pad

Illinois Department of Public Health

on bed ..."

of head ... '

R5's 3/15/22 progress note documented in part " ... returned to facility per transport from ER (Emergency Room) has 6 visible staples to back

3. R8's face sheet documented an admission

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/S

٩Z.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
	i						
II 600875Q		IL6008759	B. WING			C	
					11/	11/29/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SOUTH	GATE HEALTH CARE		NINTH ST				
	0.000		OLIS, IL 62	2960			
(X4) ID PREFIX				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE		(X5)	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETE	
<u> </u>		***		DEFICIENCY)	OFTAIL	DAILE	
S9999	Continued From page 6		S9999			<del></del>	
			00000	12			
	date of 7/28/16 and	diagnoses including: major					
	bistoni of falling	, syncope, heart failure,					
	history of falling, un	specified dementia,				_	
	communication defi	iness on feet, cognitive					
	weakness difficulty	cit, osteoarthritis, muscle					
	section C document	in walking. R8's 9/2/22 MDS ted a BIMS score of 5,				}	
	indicating severe co	gnitive impairment. R8's				1	
	Physician Order Sh	eet (POS) documented a					
25	8/14/20 order for "n	ead alarm at all times while in					
	chair or wheelchair.	in a control at an anties withe III					
.0							
	On 11/17/22 at 2:24 PM, R8 was observed to be			. ** 12			
	sitting in a recliner ir	R8's room, R8's pad alarm			***		
(6)	box was hanging on	the handrail outside of R8's		12			
	room and the light "r	not in use" was on. V10					
	(CNA) said R8's pac	l alarm was in R8's					
	wheelchair and not u	under R8 in the recliner. V10	100			1 .	
	said R8 was suppos	ed to have a pad alarm on				1	
	when K8 was out of	bed. V10 said she was not					
	because V40 had in	have a pad alarm on		N	*		
	because vio nad ju	st arrived at the facility.					
	The facility's 12/20/2	1 Falls- Prevention and Risk					
	Reduction policy doc	cumented in part "1. The					
	MDS Coordinator wi	II: A Complete a				1	
	comprehensive care	plan for all residents who are					
	identified at risk for f	alls. B. Communicate the					
	falls care plan to the	health care team D.				8	
	Update interventions	on the falls care plan with		0			
46	any new occurrences	s of falls"					
			15		25	[	
	The facility's 12/20/2	1 Falls, Post- Fall Protocol					
	policy documented in	part " 7. The health care				<b> </b>	
U	team will discuss the	resident's fall and agree		(a)			
		ntervention for the resident's	76		FE		
ī.i	fall risk care plan"	: #					
	<b>(</b> B)	, a					
	(6)						

AZ.